Mechanical, thermal and acoustical properties of
concrete with fine Polyvinyl chloride (PVC)
      Hamid H. Hussein 1 Osama A. Eedan 2       Mahmoud K. Ahmed 3
(Received 3/11/2016 ; accepted 28/3/2016)
Abstract
This study addressed some important tests for concrete including thermal, acoustic insulation and
some mechanical behaviour of concrete containing granular Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) waste as a
sand replacement. The PVC waste was collected from a plant of manufacturing PVC doors and

Wt. of
fine PVC
(kg/m³)
Fine
PVC
(%)
W/C Slump
(mm)
Fresh
density
(Kg/mᶾ)
Redaction in
fresh density
(%)
R 433 1039.2 705.79 - - 0.4 166 2443 -
F-PVC-2.5 433 1039.2 688.15 17.64 2.5 0.4 162 2350 3.8
F-PVC-5 433 1039.2 670.5 35.28 5 0.4 154 2290 6.26
F-PVC-7.5 433 1039.2 652.86 52.93 7.5 0.4 139 2183 10.64
F-PVC-10 433 1039.2 635.21 70.57 10 0.4 122 2144 12.23
F-PVC-12.5 433 1039.2 617.57 88.22 12.5 0.4 109 2086 14.61
F-PVC-15 433 1039.2 105.86 105.86 15 0.4 83 1993 18.41
Hamid H. Hussein et al.                                                                                                               Iraqi Journal of Civil Engineering Vol.12,No.2,pp 81-91
88
5.2. Hardened State
5.2.1. Dry densities